## **RESOLUTION 2018 – 3**

## RECOGNIZING THE 2018 RACE TO ANYPLACE FUNDRAISING EVENTAS THE "NINTH ANNUAL KEN MURAWSKI RACE TO ANYPLACE"

- WHEREAS, Ken Murawski gave dedicated service to the City of Mason, Ohio, serving on the Zoning Board of Appeals from 1996 to 2000, and then on Planning Commission from August 2000 to February 2014; and
- WHEREAS, Ken was involved in over 145 cases while on the Zoning Board of Appeals and over 790 cases during his tenure on Planning Commission, including 20 residential subdivisions; and
- WHEREAS, Ken experienced the growth in population of the City of Mason from an estimated 14,000 residents in 1996 to an estimated over 32,300 residents in 2014; and
- WHEREAS, Ken was also an advocate for the Leukemia & Lymphoma Society's campaigns and served on its Tri-State Chapter Board of Trustees from 2006 to 2012. Ken founded the Race to Anyplace in the LLS Tri-State chapter which, in the five years since its inception, raised over \$150,000; and
- WHEREAS, in 2013, Ken served as the Light the Night Corporate Chair for the Cincinnati and Mason area which raised approximately \$90,000; and
- WHEREAS, Ken's professionalism, work ethic, and keen insight directly contributed to Mason's historic and current success while his service, commitment, and compassion earned him many friends and set Mason on course for a successful future; and
- WHEREAS, by said service, Ken made the City of Mason a better place in which to live, and Ken lent a dignity and determination that will remain an example to all who associated with him
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio:
- Section 1. That the 2018 Race to Anyplace be named the "Ninth Annual Ken Murawski Race to Anyplace" in memory of Ken Murawski and for his dedicated service to the City of Mason.
- Section 2. That the Clerk of Council be and is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to Ken Murawski's Family, and the Leukemia and Lymphoma Society.
- That this Resolution shall take effect and he in force from and after the C - -4: --- 2

earliest p	eriod allowed by		Resolution	Shan	take	effect	and	be	Ш	Torce	HOIII	and	aner
	Passed this 26 <sup>th</sup>	day of Febi	ruary, 2018										
				<u></u>									
				Ma	yor								
Clerk of (	Council												